representing approximately 29.57% of the total Rights Shares and approximately

21.12% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue of

1,749,721,295 Rights Shares. Pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement, the

Underwriters have procured placees (the “Placees”) to subscribe for all the Shortfall

Rights Shares. Each of the Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owners (if

any) is not a connected person (as defined in the Listing Rules) of the Company and

is independent from and not connected with the Company and its connected persons

(as defined in Listing Rules). Also, none of Placees has become a substantial

Shareholder (as defined in the Listing Rules) upon taking up the Shortfall Rights

Shares.

— 2 —

Shareholdings in the Company

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all

reasonable enquiry, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company

immediately before completion of the Rights Issue and immediately after completion

of the Rights Issue.

Shareholders
Immediately before completion of

the Rights Issue
Immediately after completion of

the Rights Issue
Number of

Adjusted Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Adjusted Shares
Approximate

%

Director (Note 1) 67,458,400 9.64 230,474,400 9.41
Radford Capital

Investment Limited and
its associates(s)
(Note 2) 30,221,744 4.32 203,430,144 8.30

Unity Investments
Holdings Limited and
its associates(s)
(Note 2) 43,494,000 6.21 128,494,000 5.25

Public Shareholders:-
Placees - - 517,431,946 21.12
Others 558,714,375 79.83 1,369,779,324 55.92

Total 699,888,519 100.00 2,449,609,814 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Chuang Yueheng, Henry is the chairman and an executive director of the Company.

2. The shares of Radford Capital Investment Limited (stock code: 901) and Unity Investments

Holdings Limited (stock code: 913) are listed on the main board of the Stock Exchange. They

are also public Shareholders.

— 3 —

Despatch of share certificates for Rights Shares and commencement of
dealings of Rights Shares in fully-paid form

Share certificates for fully paid Rights Shares in respect of valid acceptances of

Rights Shares on PALs and successful applications for excess Rights Shares are